Rule 2 47 Form 2 24B

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number

Aardvark Media Limited 03182500

in the Court case number

High Court of Justice 6425 of 2013
[full name of court]

(a) Insert full name(s) and

address(es) of |/ We () Andrew Pear Michael Solomons
administrator(s) BM Adwisary LLP BM Advisory LLP
82 St John Street 82 St John Street
London London
EC1M 4JN ECIM 4JN

admrnistrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from 10

{b) 30 w?eﬁ-zm-n\ {b) 25 AUGUST 2014

Signed \ N Wl
p_y Joint / Admuinistrator(s)

(b) Insen dates

Dated LS PAocsDRT lc\&

Contact Details:

Andrew Pear
You do not have (o give any contact information m SZMST?JWEO}—;#U?
the box opposite but if you do, 1t wilt help Compames Lond n° n Llree
House to contact you if there 15 a query on the form EC1G 4N
The contact information that you give will be visible
to searchers of the public record 020 7549 8050
DX Number DX Exchange

1 have completed and signed this formn please send 1t to the Registrar of Companies at

E A =

23/09/2014 #317
COMPANIES HOUSE




BM Advisory.

Corporate Advisory & Restructuring

TO ALL MEMBERS AND KNOWN CREDITORS 82 St John Street
London ECTM 4|N

T +44 (0)20 7549 8050
F +44 (0)20 7549 2400

www.bm-advisory.com

Our ref- AB/AAROQZAP

25 August 2014

Dear Sirs

Aardvark Media Limited - In Administration (“the Company”)
Company Number: 03182500
High Court of Justice No. 6425 of 2013

Andrew Pear and Michael Solomons of BM Adwvisory of 82 St John Street, Lendon, EC1IM 4IN were appointed
Joint Administrators of the Company on 30 September 2013, following an apphication by the director. The
Notice of Appointment was filed in the High Court of Justice under reference number 6425 of 2013,

The Joint Administrators have exercised and will continue to exeraise all of their functions jointly and severally
as stated in the Notice of Appointment,

The purpose of this report s to seek an extenston of the Administration for 26 months, in order to provide
sufficient time to realise the outstanding deferred consideration and pay a distribution to the secured creditor,
This report Is also to provide creditors with an account of the progress of the Administration, for the period 30
March 2014 to 25 August 2014, in accordance with Rule 2,47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 A copy of Form
2 24B s attached to this report.

This report should be read in conjunction with my earler reports to creditors dated 7 October 2013, 22
November 2013 and 22 Apnl 2014

STATUTORY INFORMATION
Attached at Appendix 1, is the statutory details of the Company as filed at Compantes House,
PROGRESS OF THE ADMINISTRATION

The purpose of the Administration was to achieve a better result for the credrtors as a whole than would be
hkely if the Company was placed directly into Liquidation This has been achieved through the sale of the
business and assets of the Company as a going concern which completed on 30 September 2013, for the sum

of £130,000.

Under the terms of the Sale and Purchase Agreement, £15,000 was received upon completion of the sale, with
the remaining balance payable on a deferred basis over three years with £2,500 payable per month for the first
year, £3,750 per month for the second year and £3,333 per month for the third year

Restructunng and inselvency services are provided through BM Advisory LLP and our partners are licensed i the United Kingdom to act as insolvency practitioners

by the Association of Chartered Certified Accountants Partners and staff acting as admiristrators and administrative receivers act as agents of the company over which
they are appointed and contract without personal hiablity BM Adwsory LLP 1s a lirnited hability partnershup registered in England and Wales {number OC360344)
Remstered office 82 St John Street, London EC1M 4N, England 1




Since the date of my last report, 1 have collected 3 months deferred consideration totalling £7,500, resulting in
7 months deferred consideration received In total This has allowed for a distribution to the secured charge
holder, HSBC Bank plc ("HSBC"), tn the sum of £17,610 The purchaser i1s currently 3 months in arrears but has
put forward a proposal to bring these payments up to date within the next 2 months and remain up to date for
the remainder of the agreement

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Attached at Appendix 2, 1s the Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account, for the period 30 March
2014 to 25 August 2014, detailling a balance on hand of £1,273,

LIABILITIES
SECURED CREDITORS

HSBC holds a debenture created on 24 February 2013 and registered on 9 March 2013, incorporating fixed and
floating charges over the undertaking and all property and assets, present and future of the Company

The amount owing to HSBC at the date of my appointment was £87,301. The sum of £17,610 has been paid to
date and it is anticipated that the full amount will be settied, subject to the deferred consideration being paid in
full.

PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS

Under the terms of the sale agreement, all employees of the Company were transferred to the purchaser under
the Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment) Regulations 2006

No other preferential claims have been received to date.
UNSECURED CREDITORS
Trade and Expense Creditors

The Company’s accounting records indicate that the Company has 25 trade and expense creditors totaling
£74,379. To date, I have received claims of £12,558.

HM Revenue & Customs

The Company’s accounting records Indicate that HMRC are owed a total of £170,435 in respect of unpaid
PAYE/NIC contributions and £39,405 In respect of unpaid VAT HMRC has submitted a claim of £188,929.

DIVIDEND PROSPECTS
A dividend payment to unsecured creditors 1s unlikely in this matter due to insufficient asset realisations.
PRESCRIBED PART

The Prescribed Part Fund 15 created out of the Company’s net floating charge property pursuant to Section
176A of the Act, as long as the floating charge was registered later than 15 September 2003

The Company granted a fixed and floabng charge to HSBC Bank plc on 24 February 2000, being before the
required date and as a resuit, the prescribed part provisions do not apply




JOINT ADMINISTRTORS' INVESTIGATIONS

Under the insolvency legislation, the Administrators have a duty to consider the conduct of those persons who
have been directors of the Company, shadow directors or de facto directors at any time within three years
preceding the Administration and consider whether any civil proceedings should be taken.

I undertook an iniial investigation into the Company’s affairs to establish whether there were any potential asset
recoveries or conduct matters that justfied further investigation, taking into account public interest and the
potential recoveries and costs involved. I conduded that there were no matters that justified further investigation

Within six months of my appointment as Administrator, I was required to submit a confidenbal report to the
Secretary of State to include any matters which came to my attention dunng the course of my work, which may
have mdicated that the conduct of any past or present director would make them unfit to be concerned with the
management of the Company I confirm that my report was submitted

PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

Pre-Administration costs are defined as the remuneration, charges and expenses incurred by the Administrator
before the Company entered into Administration, but with a view to it doing so.

BM Adwisory’s pre-administration costs amount to £15,344, which remain outstanding These costs pnmarly
relate to.

Marketing the business and assets of the Company,

Compiling heads of terms,

Dealing with interested parbes and competing offers,

Agreeing the sale agreement,

Statutory planning work in relation to the appointrent of admunistrators,

Preparing the application to Court for an Administration Crder with the assistance of Pitmans LLP.

The pre-Administratton costs have been paid to Hilco Appraisal Limted n the sum of £3,500 and
disbursements of £149 (plus VAT) and Pitmans LLP in the sum of £10,000 and dishbursements of £84 (plus
VAT).

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION

It was agreed by the secured creditor on 4 December 2013, that the Joint Administrators be remunerated by
reference to time properly spent by them and their staff in attending to matters ansing from the Administration
of the Company pursuant to rule 2.106(2)(b) of the Rules

Since the last reporting period, a total of 33 83 hours have been spent at a cost of £6,601, resuling In an
average hourly charge out rate of £195. During the whole administratien, a total of 93.58 hours have been
spent at a cost of £18,980, resuling 1n an average hourly charge out rate of £203. Attached at Appendix 3, Is
a schedute of my time costs to date together with BM Adwisory’s policy on fees.

The sum of £8,442 plus VAT has been drawn agaimnst these time costs In this reporang period.
A description of the routine work undertaken in the Administration to date Is as follows*

Administration and Planning

Dealing with the formalibes of appointment and preparing documentation required.
Statutory notifications and advertising

Dealing with all routine correspondence.

Maintaining phystcal case files and electronic case details on IPS case management software.
Case bordereau.

Case planning and Administration

Preparing reports to members and creditors.




Cashiering
» Maintaining and managing the Admimistrator’s cashbook and hank account
« Ensuring statutory lodgements and tax lodgement obligations are met.

Creditors
« Dealing with creditor correspondence and telephone conversations.
¢ Preparing reports to creditors,
+ Maintaining creditor information on IPS case management software, including proof of debts received
from creditors.
s Reporting to the secured credstor,
« Distnbuting secured funds.

Investigations
« Review and storage of books and records
« Conduct an inibial investigation into the Company’s affairs
« Prepare a report pursuant to the Company Directors Disqualfication Act.

Realisatton of Assets
+ Negohation and finalisation of the sale of business and assets.
« Monitonng deferred consideration.
« Liaising with the Company’s bark regarding the closure of the account
o Vacating the leasehold property and realising the rent deposit

Creditors will find a guide to Adminustrators’ fees on the following website.
http./fwww.r3 ora.uk/media/documents/publications/professional/Guide to Administrators Fees pdf

I have also incurred category 1 and 2 disbursements totalling £442 as per the following breakdown, which
remain unpaid. An invoice has been raised to pay these disbursements in full but has not been paid at the date

of this report.

£
Statutory advertising 7500 Category 1
Printing and pastage 2660 Category 1 &2

Bonding 33000 Category 1
Total 441.60

Under rule 2.48 of the Rules any secured creditor, or unsecured creditor with concurrence of at least 5% In
value of the total unsecured creditors, may tequest further information In respect of the Administrators’
remuneration and expenses. This must be sent In writing to the Adminsstrators within 21 days of receipt of this
progress report.

Any secured creditor, or unsecured creditor with at least 10% n value of the total unsecured creditors, IS
entitled to challenge the remuneration and expenses under rule 2.109 of the Rules Any challenge must be
brought within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report

COMPLETION OF THE ADMINISTRATION

An application for the extension of the Administration to 25 November 2016 1s made n order for the
Adminstrators to realise the full outstanding deferred consideration from the sale of the business and assets.
The full receipt of the deferred consideration will result in the secured creditor being paid n full,

The Jont Administrators shall then conclude the Administration pursuant to Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of
The Insolvency Act 1986, by moving from Adnunistration to dissotution in the event that there 15 no distnbution

to unsecured creditors.

The Joint Administrators will be discharged from hability under Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency
Act 1986 immediately on their appointment as Joint Liquidators, as Administrators ceasing to have effect




COMPLAINTS PROCEDURE

BM Advisory strives to provide a first class service to all of its chents and we are committed to a process of
continuous improvement. As such should you have any comments or complants regarding this matter you
should contact me [n the first place at the address on the front of this letter.

Should you consider that we have not dealt with your comments appropriately you may request we perform an
internal independent review of your complaint. This review would be undertaken by a person within BM
Advisory not involved n the assignment and would be co-ordinated by the Complaints Partner, Paul Ashton,

who Is contactable at this office.

If you do not recewve a satisfactory respanse then you may be able to make a complaint to my regulatory body,
via the complaints Gateway operated by the Insolvency Service The contact details for the Gateway are by
email 1p complaints@insolvency.gst.gov.uk, by phone 0845 602 9848 (call charges apply) or by post: The
Insolvency Service, IP Complaints, 3rd Floor, 1 City Walk, Leeds LS11 SDA To make an online submission or

for further information please visit hitps*//www.gov.uk/complain-about-mnsolvency-practitioner.

FURTHER INFORMATION

Should you require any further information, please do not hesitate to contact Adam Boyle on 020 7549 2932

Yaurs faithfully
ok and on behalf of
Aatdvark Media Limited

/A~
Andrew Pear
Joint Adminustrator

Enc




Aardvark Media Limited

Statutory Information
Company Number 03182500
Date of Incorporation 3 Apnl 2006
Nature of Business Web Setvices
Trading Address Unit 101 The Chambers
First Floor Chelsea Harbour
London
SW10 OXF
Registered Office 82 St John Street
London
EC1M 4IN

Changed from Unit 101 The Chambers, First Floor Chelsea
Harbour, Londan, SW10 OXF

Directors The directors of the Company over the last 3 years are detailed
below:

Chnistopher Benedict Johns  15/07/2006 to date
Sarah Johns 04/04/2007 to 02/09/2013

Share Capital The Company's authorised share capital consists of 12,000
ordinary shares.

Shareholdings as follows®

Christopher Jahns 9,600 Ordinary Shares

Sarah Johns 2,400 Ordinary Shares
Registered charges HSBC Bank plc

Debenture

Created- 24/02/2000
Registered 09/03/2000

Related entities None




Aardvark Media Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement

From 30/03/2014

From 30/09/2013

of Affairs To 25/08/2014 To 25/08/2014
SECURED ASSETS
110,109.00 Goodwill 7,500.00 12,610.04
10,000.00 Intellectual Property NIL 10,000.00
1.00 Contracts NIL NIL
7,500.00 22,610.04
SECURED CREDITORS
(87,301 00)  HSBC Bank plc - 24/02/2000 17,610.00 17,610.00
(17,610 00) {17,610.00)
ASSET REALISATIONS
9,890 00 Equipment NIL 9,890 00
Bank Interest Gross 11.66 21.85
Rent Deposit NIL 12,488.50
11.66 22,400.35
COST OF REALISATIONS
Preparation of S.of A. NIL 1,500 00
Joint Administrators’ Fees 8,441.60 8,441.60
Agent's Fees NIL 3,500.00
Agent's Disbursements NIL 148.77
Legal Fees NIL 10,000 00
Legal Expenses NIL 84.00
Insurance of Assets NIL 265.00
‘ (8,441.60) (23,939.37)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(74,379.00}) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
(209,840.00) HM Revenue & Customs NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(12,000.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(253,520.00) (18,539.94) 3,461.02
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Recewvable 2,188.32
Bank 1 Current 1,272 70
3,461.02
Note:

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver 2012 10

25 August 2014 12 22




1T S6T

59 0099 ER'EE STT 0EG ET0) 0% 0F 06T ol pueis
0S £0¢ DO LT ok o 000 [F))] woe 0Z0 (48] SMIAY JIM 1 DUlllia SqejoQuUoD
ok L61 00 S9T'T 065 [ 00 0 000 09§ 0E 0 IvA g ¥Rl
00 58T 00 1657 098 000 000 000 098 000 Bupuoday Acymas
00 581 05 564 e oo wo oo ey wo wuedwo) Amrmes! awepdue) Ao
00 &81 00 81 030 000 000 000 vg 0 wo oreoin 7 (€557 UOnEGHT pug Teta
00 581 05 29 5se (] 00 ¢ ona [V 000 UD[Teba5aAYT,
B0 58t 00 20F "3 ] W0 w0 [ 3 o SpaD)|
00 S8BT 05 89 e 0o L1igH] oo oL 000 Lofjesjesy 3955y uopesj|esy J95sy
00 OEv 00209 W1 000 00 0 [Sil) 000 or 1 MIAT U
88 THT 59 81 €67 198 DEQ BED arT 0ng Bugunasry ssw)

00 SBT 05 €07 o1t 00 000 000 0Tt 000 Bujuues g Wwpy BujuiRd PUR LORROSIUHLDY
|7 sawd ApH obeioAy F150D | Q0L j2a0), puRlD s J0yung 7 IoyELSmupy T I0ERS|uIpy Tomeg SISAIRUY IGH THOMN 30 UOQEILSSR D
OpeiD JEIS Ag SanoH

PTOT ISNONY $T 0 $T0Z \PIRH OF

POLRad 313 J0F

53500 DWLL SIOJRNSURUPY Julor

UORROSWIKIPY U] - PAUJT BIP3H JHeApiey




THLOL STOSGWE | TE L8 0Ty 53 4 oEa [ CL) 06 1L G5¢ BETE [T T
T [ 244 (133 (0] [ 000 Ll W@ (T4} [T] —oce dif
T5FaT (1171 1:15% N I || 4 [T} (51 [] B0 wo [i5] 000 (1) WA a ]
68'181 00 BEZ'Y s 474 <] Wt 000 000 000 0712 18 000 Bupoday Acypgeg
¥ 06T S ES0’E ogoT 00D 000 000 ] wo 0001 030 3] TouREILR) Aaming Dugpdw) AN,
[7E 1 W B0 500 0 000 ] ) 0 000 1 W7 R6S[ Doneni pue [y
[V i3 (44 000 (] L] [ (3] WL (L] G0 LT e T L L T
K1 THYEET WL 00 [71] W0 4] 60 N ] — oat ﬁﬁ‘
SE¥ET 00T 01 [lg] i) wo 5o 00 4] oo ore LOYPAD) PRSI SR
Wi [ R 3] (1] 0 [ Y] [11] [ir¥2 (L] 33 TS P O]
£1Z8T [:32.] oLB 000 wn 000 o oo 4] 000 oo UGRRSERY 55y RS e sty
G¥ L6 [Fx 1T [747 [ wo ] Woe 00D [0 [[17:) RS T |
e §1 €627 Lix4d B ore (i3] 050 23] 534 000 950 BunuAaOY 3520
86 BF QS0 -3 ozo 200 000 oz o 144 zo el Sujuued g WWVpY Bupuugg puk LoRRGAIPY)
[ Svd APHEBABAY 7 @o0 001l | FGeL pusin o T T TSUAT TEETE I wpY FoUunt T RAREGUpY T Joe Ry RUGUCH 191405 Biieg CEACIRETET 310/, 0 UopmLIESEp) |
opa 41n0j

¥147 IEnBnY ST 03 EI0T JeqMRI5 O
Poting M oy
23307 BULL SHOQERRUISRY oL

UORQRRSUWPY U PRYLIT] B|FAW HEAPIRY




BM ADVISORY
STATEMENT OF POLICY ON FEES IN INSOLVENCY PROCEEDINGS

Introduction

Ttus statement has been prepared in accordance with guidelines set out In Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 i1ssued by the Assoaabion of Business
Recovery Professionals (R3) as at 1 August 2005

The following information applies to all appointments of partners, directors, consultants or staff of BM Adwisory, to act as any of the following -

Liquidator, Recever, Administrator or Administrative Receiver of a Limited Company or Limited Uability Partnership

Trustee in Bankruptcy
Supervisor of an Individual, Company or Partnership Voluntary Armangement
Administrator under the Insolvent Estates Order

When acting as Nominee, the provisions of the Insolvency Act 1986 require that the amount of the fees payable to the Office Holder be specified within
the Debtor’s proposals Such fees will nevertheless be fixed to kake account of the Office Holder's expectad tme costs ansing as refemred to below

Policy on fees

Urless atherwise fixed In accordance with the Insolvency Act 1986, an Office Holder’s fees are charged by reference to time costs, as incurred, charged
at the firm's usuat rates applicable at the time the work Is carried out Rates may be varied from time to bime, at the sole discretion of BM Adwisory, and
such changes will be notfied In retrospect with each report to Creditors Itis the policy of BM Advisery to use as junior grade of staff as compatible with
the efficient conduct of the matter in order to ensure costs are kept to a minimum

As at 1% March 2014 the rates applicable are

Grade £
Partner 1 430
Partner 2 380
Associate Director 360
Senior Manager 340
Manager 310
Assistant Manager 285
Senior Administrator 240
Administrator 1 185
Administrator 2 155
Junior Administrator 125
Cashiler 115
Support staff 85

Rates vary between indrviduals, reflecting experience and quallfication For certain more complex tasks, BM Advisory may seek to apply a higher rate In
respect of work undertaken, but subject to prior authorisaticn In accordance with the Act

For further Information on the manner in which an Office Holder’s fees may be fixed, please refer to the attached guidance notes in relation to fees
Disbursements

Disbursements are categonsed as elther Category 1 or Category 2

Category 1 expenses are directly referable to an Invoice from a third party, which 15 either in the name of the case or BM Advisory, in the case of the
latter, the invoice makes reference to, and therefore can be directly atinbuted to, the case These disbursements are recoverable in full from the case
without the pnar approval of creditors erther by a direct payment fram the case or, where BM Advisory has made payment on behalf of the case, by a
recharge of the amount invoiced by the third party Examples of category 1 disbursements are statutory advertising, external meeting room hire,
extemal storage and speafic bond insurance

Category 2 expenses are incurred by BM Adwisory and recharged to the case, they are not attributed to the case by a third party invoice and/or they
may indude a profit element These disbursements are recoverabie In full from the case, subject to the basis of the disbursement charge being
approved by crediters In advance Examples of Category 2 disbursements are photocopying, intemat room hire and intemal storage

1t is proposed that the following Category 2 disbursements are recovered by BM Advisory

Meeting room hire Up to £200
Credrtor portal {per report) £10

Postage £044-£124
Mileage {per mile) £0 45
Photocoples (per sheet) £015
Storage {per box per month) £035

The costs recharged are based upon the actual cost of the materials used or the costs which would have been mcurred if that service had been sourced
externally




